12 inches below surface (inbs) (30 centimeters below surface [cmbs]) and it was character-
ized by a dark yellowish brown (10YR 4/4) silty loam. Beneath this was Stratum II, a greyish 
brown (10YR 5/2) silty clay; this was present from the base of Stratum I to 20 inbs (50 
cmbs).  

One hundred and eighty-one (181) artifacts were recovered from the systematic surface col-
lection at Site 41WH104 (Table 5.7). The grid locations on the N950 line at E1025 and 
E1000 displayed the highest artifact densities (n=31 and 39 artifacts, respectively). The arti-
facts were sorted by material type as ceramics (n=95), glass (n=75), hard mud brick frag-

[...]

however, the systematic surface collection did recover cultural materials at 38 shovel 
test locations. A typical shovel test excavated at this site was comprised of a single stratum in 
profile. Stratum I extended to a depth of 20 inbs (50 cmbs) and it was characterized by a 
grayish brown (10YR 5/2) silty clay.  

Eight hundred and six (806) artifacts were recovered as a result of the delineation efforts 
conducted at Site 16WH103 (Table 5.9). Approximately 82.6% (n=665) of the artifacts were 
recovered from 13 grid locations within the survey corridor, all falling between the N1000 
and N940 lines.